
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Transport�Committee�

Date� Thursday�15�October�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Kemi�Badenoch�AM�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Kemi�Badenoch�AM�

Darren�Johnson�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�

listed�below.��
Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Wednesday�7�October�2015�
�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�Email:�
dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alison�Bell;�Telephone:�020�7983�4228;��
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Transport�Committee�
Thursday�15�October�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Membership�of�the�Committee��
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note,�further�to�the�decisions�on�committee�

memberships�agreed�by�the�Assembly�at�its�Extraordinary�Plenary�Meeting�on�

16�September�2015,�the�appointment�of�Kemi�Badenoch�AM�as�a�Member�of�the�

Committee.��The�Membership�of�the�Committee�is�now�as�follows:�

�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Kemi�Badenoch�AM�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�
�

3 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a)� Note�the�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�3,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

� �
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�40)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Transport�Committee�held�on�9�September�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�
correct�record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�11�to�40�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�
�

�

5 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�41�-�44)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact�Dale�Langford,�dale.langford@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4415�

� �
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�

�

6 Motorcycle�Safety�(Pages�45�-�46)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199��
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�
�
(a)� Note�the�report,�put�questions�on�motorcycle�safety�in�London�to�the�invited�

guests�and�note�the�discussion;�and�
�

(b)� Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�
Members,�to�agree�any�formal�output�from�the�discussion.�

�

�

7 Taxi�and�Private�Hire�Services�(Pages�47�-�72)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note:�
�
(a)� A�letter�from�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport,�following�up�the�discussion�at�

the�Committee's�meeting�on�8�July�2015,�including�an�update�from�Transport�
for�London�on�progress�implementing�the�recommendations�of�the�
Committee's�report,�Future�Proof;�

�
(b)� The�note�of�a�meeting�of�party�Group�Lead�Members�with�representatives�of�

Uber�London�Limited;�and�
�
(c)� The�note�of�a�meeting�of�party�Group�Lead�Members�with�representatives�of�

Addison�Lee�Limited.�



�

5�
�

8 London�TravelWatch�Business�Plan�and�Budget�Bid�2016/17�(Pages�73�-�86)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Mark�Roberts,�mark.roberts@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4428�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�consider�London�TravelWatch‘s�proposed�budget�
and�business�plan�for�the�next�financial�year�and�recommends�a�budget�for�London�
TravelWatch�for�2016/17.�
�
�

9 Transport�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�87�-�116)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Agree�its�work�programme�for�2015/16,�including�the�revised�schedule�of�

prospective�topics�for�forthcoming�meetings�set�out�at�paragraph�4.10�of�the�
report;�and�

�

(b) Note�the�note�of�a�meeting�with�representatives�of�Centre�for�London�as�part�

of�its�investigation�into�National�Rail�services.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�91�to�116�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�
only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�
�
�

10 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Tuesday�10�November�2015�at�10.00am�

in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.�
�
�

11 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v7/2015�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and
[...]
een’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Transport
Committee

Date:
 Wednesday
9
September
2015

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�




�
Present:

�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�
Navin�Shah�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 The�Chair�brought�to�the�Committee’s�attention�the�occasion�of�Her�Majesty�the�Queen�

becoming�the�longest�serving�monarch,�an�event�to�be�marked�on�the�river�directly�outside�

City�Hall�following�the�meeting.��The�Committee�congratulated�Her�Majesty�on�her�lifetime�

service�and�the�Chair�added�her�own�tribute�to�the�nation’s�greatest�public�servant.�

�

1.2 Apologies�for�absence�were�received�from�Steve�O’Connell�AM,�for�whom�Roger�Evans�AM�

attended�as�a�substitute�Member,�Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM,�for�whom�Navin�Shah�AM�attended�

as�a�substitute�Member,�and�from�Darren�Johnson�AM.�










Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Wednesday
9
September
2015


�

�
�

2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1�� Resolved:

�
� That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.







3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:




That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
Transport
Committee
held
on
8
July
2015

be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a
correct
record.







4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

4.2� Resolved:�




That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee
be
noted.�





5 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

5.2
 Resolved:




That
the
action
taken
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority
be
noted,
namely
to

agree:




(a) The
scope
and
terms
of
reference
for
an
investigation
into
commercial
traffic


in
London;
and



(b) A
response
to
the
Transport
for
London
consultation
on
card
payments
in


taxis.





5.3�� In�accordance�with�Standing�Order�2.2D,�the�Chair�took�the�remaining�items�in�a�different�

order�than�that�set�out�on�the�agenda.�








Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Wednesday
9
September
2015


�

�
�

6 National
Rail
Services
in
London
(Item
7)�



6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2� The�Committee�agreed,�to�ensure�that�its�report�on�National�Rail�services�could�be�sent�out�to�

stakeholders�at�the�earliest�opportunity,�that�authority�should�be�delegated�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�the�party�Group�Lead�Members�to�agree�the�report.�

��

6.3� Resolved:





(a) That
the
notes
of
a
site
visit
to
the
new
London
Overground
service
between


Liverpool
Street
and
Enfield
Town,
a
meeting
with
representatives
of
rail


passengers
in
Sevenoaks,
Kent,
and
a
meeting
on
rail
devolution
with
a


range
of
experts
and
stakeholders
be
noted;






(b) That
a
response
from
the
Mayor
to
letters
sent
to
the
Mayor
and
Transport


for
London
on
National
Rail
services
in
London
be
noted;
and





(c) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
the
party


Group
Lead
Members
to
agree
the
Committee’s
report
on
National
Rail


services
in
London.






7 Transport
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
8)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2� The�Chair�reported�that�discussion�on�night�time�Tube�services�scheduled�for�the�

10�November�2015�would�need�to�be�postponed,�as�the�24-hour�Tube�service�was�not�

expected�to�be�in�operation�by�then.���

�

7.3� It�was�agreed�to�use�the�10�November�2015�meeting�for�two�sessions�with�Transport�for�

London�(TfL):�to�follow�up�the�discussion�with�Sir�Howard�Davies,�Chair�of�the�Airports�

Commission,�at�the�Assembly�Plenary�meeting�the�previous�day,�where�Sir�Howard�Davies�had�

been�critical�of�TfL’s�assessment�on�the�impact�on�surface�transport�of�expansion�of�

Heathrow�Airport;�to�follow�up�TfL’s�consultation�on�reform�of�private�hire�regulations�and�

progress�with�taxi�and�private�hire�issues�since�the�publication�of�the�Committee’s�report�on�

the�issue,�Future�Proof,�in�2014.��

�

7.4� Resolved:


�

(a) That
the
work
programme
for
2015/16,
including
the
revised
schedule
of


prospective
topics
for
forthcoming
meetings
set
out
at
paragraph
4.11
of
the


report
be
agreed;



Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Wednesday
9
September
2015


�

�
�

(b) That
the
Committee’s
meeting
on
15
October
2015
be
used
for
a
discussion


of
motorcycle
safety
with
invited
guests;
and





(c) That
the
Committee’s
meeting
on
10
November
2015
be
used
for
question


and
answer
sessions
with
Transport
for
London
on
surface
access
to


Heathrow
Airport
and
taxi
and
private
hire
services.






8 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
9)�




8.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Thursday�15�October�2015�at�10.00am,�

in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.�





9 Light
Commercial
Traffic
(Item
6)�




9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�light�commercial�traffic�to�the�following�panels�of�invited�guests:�

Panel�1�(Current�and�future�trends�in�van�traffic�and�TfL’s�plans�for�mitigation)�

• Ian�Wainwright,�Head�of�Freight�and�Fleet�Programmes,�TfL;��

• Jo�Godsmark,�Charted�Institute�of�Logistics�and�Transport;�and�

• Christopher�Snelling,�Head�of�Urban�Logistics,�Freight�Transport�Association.�

Panel�2�(Developing�more�efficient�and�sustainable�delivery�methods)�

• Ian�Wainwright,�Head�of�Freight�and�Fleet�Programmes,�TfL;�

• Kevin�Greenaway,�National�Planning�Manager�–�Logistics,�Sainsbury's;�

• Nicholas�Dunn,�Head�of�Transport�UK,�Tesco�plc;�

• Charlie�Shiels,�Executive�Director,�DPD�Group�UK�Ltd;�

• Richard�Crook,�Fleet�Director,�DHL�Express�UK;�and�

• Lali�Virdee,�Institute�of�Sustainability.�

�

9.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

9.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Chair�asked�DHL�to�provide�the�Committee�with�

further�details�of�the�regulatory�issues�arising�from�the�3.5�tonne�limit�on�vehicles�classed�as�

light�good�vehicles.�

�

9.4� Resolved:






 That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.


Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee


Wednesday
9
September
2015


�

�
�

10 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
10)�



10.1� There�was�no�other�business.�





11 Close
of
Meeting
�



11.1� The�meeting�ended�at�11.58am.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�

Email:�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

�

Appendix 1 
Transport	Committee	–	9	September	2015	

	
Transcript	of	Agenda	Item	6	–	Light	Commercial	Traffic�

�

�

Valerie	Shawcross	CBE	AM	(Chair):��Can�I�welcome�Ian�Wainwright,�the�Head�of�Freight�and�Fleet�

Programmes�at�Transport�for�London�(TfL),�and�Christopher�Snelling,�who�is�the�Head�of�Urban�Logistics�and�

Regional�Policy�at�the�Freight�Transport�Association�(FTA)?��We�have�had�very�useful�evidence�from�the�FTA�in�

the�past�and�your�presence�is�much�appreciated.��Welcome�to�Jo�Godsmark.��It�is�Jo’s�first�attendance�at�this�

Committee.��Thank�you�very�much.��She�is�Chairman�of�the�Chartered�Institute�of�Logistics�and�Transport’s�

Outsourcing�and�Procurement�Forum.��Three�excellent�experts�have�agreed�to�share�thei
[...]
een’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions��

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
Secretariat
 



Date:
15
October
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�

 





1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Transport�Committee.�




2.
 Recommendation
�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee.





Actions
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
9
September
2015

 

Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action
by


6.
 National
Rail
Services
in
London


That�authority�was�delegated�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�the�party�Group�Lead�Members�to�

agree�the�Committee’s�report�on�National�Rail�

services�in�London.�

The�report�is�in�

preparation�for�

publication�during�

October�2015.���

Scrutiny�

Manager�

9.
 Light
Commercial
Traffic


During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Chair�asked�

DHL�to�provide�the�Committee�with�further�details�

of�the�regulatory�issues�arising�from�the�3.5�tonne�

limit�on�vehicles�classed�as�light�good�vehicles.�

The�Chair�has�written�to�

DHL�to�follow�up�the�

discussion.�

DHL�







Agenda Item 5

Page 41



        

Actions
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
8
July
2015

 

Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action
by


7.
 Taxi
and
Private
Hire
Services
in
London


During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�the�following�further�information�in�

writing:�

• An�update�on�progress�with�each�of�the�19�
recommendations�in�the�Committee’s�report,�

Future�proof;�

• Confirmation�that�a�taxi�and�private�hire�strategy�
would�be�produced�by�the�end�of�the�year;�

• Further�details�of�TfL’s�research�on�the�mix�of�
traffic�in�London,�including�when�it�would�be�

completed�and�whether�it�could�be�shared�with�

the�Committee;�

• Details�of�plans�to�record�all�complaints�about�
Uber�in�a�single�place;�

• Correspondence�between�TfL�and�Uber�in�relation�
to�a�fine�of�£10,000�for�permitting�a�vehicle�

without�insurance,�and�an�explanation�of�what�

happens�if�there�are�further�breaches;��

• A�response�to�the�request�that�TfL�consider�an�
internal�audit�of�the�conduct�of�its�regulatory�

function;�and�

• Details�of�measures�to�deal�with�taxi�demand�in�
Twickenham�during�the�Rugby�World�Cup.�

Isabel�Dedring,�Deputy�

Mayor�for�Transport,�has�

written�to�the�Committee.��

The�letter�is�attached�as�

an�appendix�to�the�report�

at�Agenda
Item
7.�

TfL�







Actions
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
9
June
2015

 

Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action
by


9.
 National
Rail
Services
in
London



During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�the�following�further�information�in�

writing:�

• An�assurance�from�Network�Rail�about�plans�for�
dealing�with�passengers�in�the�event�of�disruption�
in�hot�weather,�particularly�at�London�Bridge�
station.�

The�Chair�wrote�to�

Network�Rail�to�request�

the�additional�

information.���

Network�Rail,��






 

Page 42



        




3.
 Legal
Implications




3.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report�
��
�

4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1� There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


None

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:�� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:�� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:�� � dale.langford@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Motorcycle
Safety�

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Da
[...]
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Richard�Berry,�Scrutiny�Manager�
Telephone:� 020�7983�4199�

E-mail:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk���

�

Page 46



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Taxi
and
Private
Hire
Services�

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2015


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary




1.1� This�report�asks�Transport�Committee�Members�to�note�the�findings�of�recent�meetings�with�private�

hire�operators�and�correspondence�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes:





(a) A
letter
from
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Transport,
following
up
the
discussion
at
the


Committee’s
meeting
on
8
July
2015,
including
an
update
from
Transport
for
London


on
progress
implementing
the
recommendations
of
the
Committee’s
report,


Future
Proof;





(b) The
note
of
a
meeting
of
party
Group
Lead
Members
with
representatives
of


Uber
London
Limited;
and




(c) The
note
of
a
meeting
of
party
Group
Lead
Members
with
representatives
of


Addison
Lee
Limited.









3.
 Background




3.1� The�Committee�published�a�report�on�London’s�taxi�and�private�hire�services,�Future�Proof,�in�

December�2014,�setting�out�recommendations�for�the�Mayor�and�Transport�for�London�(TfL)�on�

how�to�improve�services�for�passengers.1�

�

3.2� At�its�meeting�on�8�July�2015�the�Committee�met�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport,�Isabel�

Dedring,�and�Leon�Daniels�and�Garrett�Emmerson�of�TfL,�to�discuss�progress�with�implementation�of�

the�recommendations.��The�Committee�requested�further�information�following�the�meeting,�

including�copies�of�correspondence�between�TfL�and�Uber�London�Limited�in�relation�to�the�

company’s�conviction�for�permitting�a�vehicle�without�insurance.�

                                                 
1�The�report�is�available�to�download�at:�https://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/publications/future-
proof-taxi-and-private-hire-services-in-london��

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



        

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1� On�30�September�2015,�Transport�for�London�launched�a�consultation�on�proposals�for�amending�

private�hire�regulation,�arising�out�of�the�Private�Hire�Regulations�Review.2��Alongside�the�

consultation,�TfL�published�a�provisional�strategy�for�London’s�taxi�and�private�hire�services,�

fulfilling�one�of�the�key�recommendations�of�the�Committee’s�2014�report.3��It�is�recommended�that�

Members�agree�to�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�members,�

to�respond�to�the�consultation�on�behalf�of�the�Committee.�

�

4.2� Isabel�Dedring�wrote�to�the�Committee�on�15�September�2015,�following�up�the�request�for�

information�made�at�the�Committee’s�8�July�meeting.��The�letter�included�an�update�from�TfL�on�

progress�implementing�the�Committee’s�Future�Proof�recommendations.��The�letter�is�attached�at�

Appendix
1.��Correspondence�between�TfL�and�Uber�in�relation�to�the�company’s�conviction�for�

permitting�a�vehicle�without�insurance�was�also�provided�to�the�Committee�in�confidence.�In�

summary,�the�correspondence�consists�of:�

• A�letter�from�TfL�to�Uber�on�23�December�2014,�notifying�the�company�that�TfL�was�
reviewing�what�action�was�required�in�respect�of�Uber’s�private�hire�licence.�

• A�reply�from�Uber�on�5�January�2015,�summarising�business�practices�and�setting�out�steps�
taken�by�the�company�in�response�to�this�issue.�

• A�reply�from�TfL�on�3�February�2015,�confirming�Uber’s�operator�licence�would�not�be�revoked�
or�suspended.��

�

4.3 On�28�July�2015,�party�Group�Lead�Members�met�with�Jo�Bertram�and�Andrew�Byrne�of�Uber�

London�Limited.��A�note�of�this�meeting�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�On�14�July�2015,�party�Group�

Lead�M
[...]
-non-pay 0.2

Supplies & Services 0.0

Depreciation & Asset Replacement 2.6

Total unavoidable growth 4.1

Projected Savings:

Accommodation costs 0.0

Chair, Members' & Staff costs-pay 19.3

Members' costs- non-pay 0.0

Other Staff related costs-non-pay 0.0

Supplies & Services 5.9

Depreciation & Asset Replacement 0.0

Total savings 25.2

Application of reserves 0.0

Budget Requirement-after growth and savings 1,035.3

Guideline target 1,035.3

Excess over guideline 0.0

NB Growth and savings in the same headings have been offset above.

London TravelWatch

Budget Submission 2016/17

Page 85



Chief 

Executive 

Communications 

Officer 

 Casework Manager 

Director Policy  

& Investigation 

Casework Support 

Officer 

Policy 

Officers 

3.8 fte 

Corporate  

Support Manager 

Structure of London TravelWatch
30 September 2015

Appendix 4

Caseworkers 

2.6 fte 

Safety & Policy Advisor * 

Finance Officer* 

Executive 

Assistant ** 

Staffing establishment is  

15.76 full time equivalent 

employees. 

Chart code: 

* Part-time employee

** Job share 

Corporate Support 

Assistant 

Business Support 

Apprentice *  

Chair and  

6 Board members 

HR Advisor * 

P
age 86



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Transport
Committee
Work
Programme�

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�provides�details�of�planned�or�ongoing�scrutiny�work�by�the�Transport�Committee�and�

the�schedule�of�Committee�meetings�for�the�2015/16�Assembly�year.��




2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
agrees
its
work
programme
for
2015/16,
including
the
revised


schedule
of
prospective
topics
for
forthcoming
meetings
set
out
at
paragraph
4.10.




2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
the
note
of
a
meeting
with
representatives
of
Centre
for


London
as
part
of
its
investigation
into
National
Rail
services.







3.
 Background





3.1 The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting.��
�
�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
4.1 The�Committee�has�agreed�a�number�of�priorities�for�the�Committee’s�work�programme�in�2015/16.�

The�following�is�a�list�of�topics�that�the�Committee�will�aim�to�explore,�including�new�topics�and�

follow-up�to�previous�work:�

• Rail�services;�

• Commercial�traffic;�

• Weekend�and�night-time�travel;�

• Motorcycle�safety;�

• Accessibility;�

• Coaches;�

• Cycling;�

• Crossrail;�

• Red�routes;�and�

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



        

• Taxi�and�private�hire�services.�

�

The�exact�scope�and�timings�for�work�on�any�of�these�other�possible�topics�will�be�determined�in�due�
course�and�more�detailed�work�programme�reports�submitted�to�future�meetings.��The�Committee�

seeks�to�maintain�flexibility�in�its�work�programme�to�take�account�of�any�relevant�developments�

when�scheduling�its�work�and�has�a�rolling�work�programme�so�work�on�any�topics�may�continue�
beyond�each�Assembly�year.�

�

Motorcycle
safety

4.2 The�Committee�is�using�this�meeting�for�a�discussion�of�motorcycle�safety.��Further�detail�is�provided�

under�Agenda�Item�6.�

�
Rail
services


4.3 The�Committee�is�currently�investigating�National�Rail�services,�focusing�on�the�case�for�devolution�

to�London.��A�draft�final�report�form�the�investigation�is�being�considered�under�delegated�authority�
by�the�Chair�and�party�Group�Lead�Members,�and�will�be�considered�by�the�full�Committee�at�its�next�

meeting.�

�
4.4 In�August,�party�Group�Lead�Members�met�with�representatives�of�the�Centre�for�London�and�

partner�organisations,�to�discuss�the�devolution�of�rail�services�in�London.��A�note�of�this�meeting�is�

attached�at�Appendix
1.�
�

Taxi
and
private
hire
services


4.5 The�Committee’s�rep

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Thursday 15 October 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport 

 
Present: 
 
Valerie Shawcross CBE AM (Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tom Copley AM 
Kemi Badenoch AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Murad Qureshi AM 
Richard Tracey AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Steve O’Connell AM and Dr Onkar Sahota AM. 

 
 
2   Membership of the Committee (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Chair welcomed Kemi Badenoch AM to her first meeting of the Transport Committee.  

Kemi Badenoch AM had replaced Victoria Borwick AM MP as an Assembly Member in 
September. 

 
2.2 Resolved: 
 

(a) That, further to the decisions on committee memberships agreed by the 

London Assembly at its Extraordinary Plenary Meeting on 16 September 2015, 

the appointment of Kemi Badenoch AM as a Member of the Committee, be 

noted.   

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport


Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 15 October 2015 

 

 
 

(b) That it be noted that the Membership of the Committee is now as follows: 

 
Valerie Shawcross CBE AM (Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Kemi Badenoch AM  
Tom Copley AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Steve O’Connell AM 
Murad Qureshi AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Richard Tracey AM  

 
 
3   Declarations of Interests (Item 3) 

 
3.1  Resolved: 
 
 That the list of Assembly Members’ appointments, as set out in the table at Agenda 

Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
4   Minutes (Item 4) 

 
4.1 Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 
9 September 2015 be signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
 
5   Summary List of Actions (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 
That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 15 October 2015 

 

 
 

6   Motorcycle Safety (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on motorcycle safety to the following invited guests: 

 Ben Plowden, Director of Strategy and Planning, Surface Transport, Transport for 

London (TfL); 

 Lilli Matson, Head of Strategy and Outcome Planning, TfL; 

 Dr Leon Mannings, Policy Adviser, Motorcycle Action Group; 

 David Davies, Executive Director, Parliamentary Advisory Council for Transport Safety 

(PACTS); 

 Graeme Hay, Government Relations Executive, British Motorcyclists Federation; and 

 Craig Carey-Clinch, Policy Advisor, Motorcycle Industry Association (MCIA). 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion on motorcycle safety is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following further 

information in writing: 

 Details from TfL of the Transport Research Laboratory study of 90 motorcycling fatalities 

and other relevant accident data;  

 An overview from TfL of the most recent data on motorcyclist casualties; 

 An update from TfL on progress with each of the actions in the Motorcycle Safety Action 

Plan; 

 Details from TfL on how much money was allocated for motorcycle safety compared to 

cycle safety and pedestrian safety within the TfL budget; and 

 Information from PACTS on police forces which use the handheld collision recording 

device, CRASH, along with any information about how useful the police find it. 

 

6.4 The images referred to by Dr Leon Mannings are attached at Appendix 2. 

 

6.5 The Chair proposed and it was agreed that the Committee should also seek the views of 

motorcyclists on their priorities for motorcycle safety by way of an informal survey. 

 

6.6 Resolved: 
  

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; 
  

(b) That the views of motorcyclists on their safety priorities be elicited via an 
informal survey; and 
 

 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 15 October 2015 

 

 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree a report on motorcycle safety arising from the 
discussion. 

 
 
7   Taxi and Private Hire Services (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
7.2 The Chair informed the Committee that at its next meeting, on 10 November 2015, the 

Committee would be discussing the Private Hire Regulations Review with representatives of 
TfL. 

 
7.3 Resolved: 
 
 That the following be noted: 
 

(a) A letter from the Deputy Mayor for Transport, following up the discussion at 
the Committee's meeting of 8 July 2015, including an update from Transport 
for London on progress implementing the recommendations of the 
Committee's report, Future Proof; 

 
(b) The note of a meeting of party Group Lead Members with representatives of 

Uber London Limited; and 
 
(c) The note of a meeting of party Group Lead Members with representatives of 

Addison Lee Limited. 

 
 
8   London TravelWatch Business Plan and Budget Bid 2016/17 (Item 8) 

 
8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
8.2 The Chair informed the Committee that representatives of London TravelWatch were unable 

to attend the meeting, but any issues that Members wished to raise could be addressed at a 
future meeting. 

 
8.3 The Committee noted that the draft budget and business plan was in line with the 

Committee’s expectations  
 
8.4 Resolved: 
 

That the proposed London TravelWatch budget and business plan for 2016/17 be 
agreed as the basis for recommending a budget for London TravelWatch for 
2016/17. 

 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 15 October 2015 

 

 
 

9   Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
9.2 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16, including the revised 

schedule of prospective topics for forthcoming meetings set out at 

paragraph 4.10 of the report, be agreed; and 

 

(b) That the note of a meeting with representatives of Centre for London as 

part of its investigation into National Rail services be noted. 

 
 
10   Date of Next Meeting (Item 10) 

 
10.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 

10.00am, in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
11   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 11) 

 
11.1 There was no other business. 

 
 
12   Close of Meeting  

 
12.1 The meeting ended at 12.27pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


